

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2001 FEB -2 P 3: 01
NO. 78603-8

lyh
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BELLEVUE JOHN DOES 1-11, FEDERAL WAY JOHN DOES 1-5 and
JANE DOES 1-2, and SEATTLE JOHN DOES 1-13 and JOHN DOE,

Petitioners,

v.

BELLEVUE SCHOOL DISTRICT #405, a municipal corporation and
subdivision of the State of Washington, FEDERAL WAY SCHOOL
DISTRICT #210, a municipal corporation and subdivision of the State of
Washington, and SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT #1, a municipal
corporation and subdivision of the State of Washington, and
SEATTLE TIMES COMPANY,

Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
SEATTLE TIMES COMPANY

Michele L. Earl-Hubbard, WSBA
#26454
Marshall J. Nelson, WSBA #04746
Lissa Wolfendale Shook, WSBA
#35179
Nigel Avilez, WSBA #36699
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for
SEATTLE TIMES COMPANY

2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101-1688
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 628-7699 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ISSUES FOR REVIEW	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Summary of Argument.	5
B. Allegations of Sexual Misconduct Are Not Exempt from Disclosure Merely Because They Are “Unsubstantiated”	7
1. <i>Tacoma News</i> is Inconsistent with the PRA’s Definition of Privacy.....	8
2. <i>Tacoma News</i> ’ Distinction Between True and False Allegations Should Not be Accepted as a General Rule.	11
3. <i>Tacoma News</i> ’ Unique Facts and Failure to Distinguish Between False Claims and Those Merely Unsubstantiated Should Limit Its Precedential Value.	16
C. Informal Disposition of Complaints, Such as Letters of Direction and Associated Documents, Are Not Exempt from Disclosure	17
D. RCW 42.56.050 Is Entirely Consistent With Constitutional Rights of Privacy.....	23
1. The Right to Nondisclosure of Intimate Personal Information Is Limited.	25
2. The Type of Information Petitioners Seek to Protect Has Never Been Recognized as Warranting Constitutional Protection.	29

3.	Injury to Reputation Alone Is Not a Constitutionally Protected Interest.....	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Ames v. City of Fircrest</i> , 71 Wn. App. 284, 857 P.2d 1083 (1993)	14
<i>Amren v. City of Kalama</i> , 131 Wn.2d 25, P.2d 389 (1997)	2, 13
<i>Anderson v. Blake</i> , 469 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Antell v. Attorney General</i> , 752 N.E.2d 823 (Mass. App. Ct. 2001)	14
<i>Baker v. Howard</i> , 419 F.2d 376 (9th Cir. 1969)	27, 33
<i>Bedford v. Sugarman</i> , 112 Wn.2d 500, 772 P.2d 486 (1989)	27
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue School District</i> , 129 Wn. App. 832, 120 P.3d 616 (2005) (App. pp. 4-7, 10-11)	Passim
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Publishing Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990)	Passim
<i>Brown v. Pearson</i> , 483 S.E.2d 477 (S.C. App. 1997)	9
<i>Brown v. Seattle Public Schools</i> , 71 Wn. App. 613, 860 P.2d 1059 (1993)	Passim
<i>CBS Broadcasting, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 110 Cal. Rptr. 2d 889 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	21
<i>City of Tacoma v. Tacoma News, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 140, 827 P.2d 1094 (1992)	Passim

<i>Columbian Publishing Co. v. City of Vancouver</i> , 36 Wn. App. 25, 671 P.2d 280 (1983).....	14
<i>Cowles Publishing Co. v. Spokane Police Department</i> , 139 Wn.2d 472, 987 P.2d 620 (1999).....	33
<i>Cowles Publishing Co. v. State Patrol</i> , 109 Wn.2d 712, 748 P.2d 597 (1988).....	20-21, 31
<i>Dawson v. Daly</i> , 120 Wn. 2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993).....	Passim
<i>Denver Publishing Co. v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , 812 P.2d 682 (Colo. App. 1990).....	23
<i>Department of Children & Families v. Freedom of Information Commission</i> , 710 A.2d 1378 (Conn. App. Ct. 1998).....	21
<i>Detroit Free Press, Inc. v. Oakland County Sheriff</i> , 164 Mich. App. 656, 418 N.W.2d 124 (Mich. App. 1987).....	10
<i>Doe v. Board of Regents of the Univ. System of Georgia</i> , 452 S.E.2d 776 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994).....	14
<i>Doe v. Sundquist</i> , 106 F.3d 702 (6th Cir.)	27
<i>Eastwood v. Cascade Broadcasting Co.</i> , 106 Wn. 2d 466, 722 P.2d 1295 (1986).....	9
<i>Fisher v. State ex rel. Department of Health</i> , 125 Wn. App. 869, 106 P.3d 836 (2005).....	27-28
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....	Passim
<i>Hudgens v. City of Renton</i> , 49 Wn. App. 842, 746 P.2d 320 (1987).....	13
<i>In re Crawford</i> , 194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999)	25-26

<i>In re Meyer</i> , 142 Wn.2d 608, 16 P.3d 563 (2001).....	32
<i>In re Search Warrant (Sealed)</i> , 810 F.2d 67 (3rd Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997).....	25
<i>J.P. v. DeSanti</i> , 653 F.2d 1080 (6th Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>King County v. Sheehan</i> , 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (2002).....	21
<i>Linzmeier v. Forcey</i> , 646 N.W.2d 811 (Wis. 2002).....	13-14, 21-23
<i>Lissner v. United States Customs Services</i> , 241 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Mason v. Stock</i> , 869 F. Supp. 828 (D. Kan. 1994).....	30
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415, 83 S. Ct. 328, 9 L. Ed.2d 405 (1963).....	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S. Ct. 710, 11 L. Ed.2d 686 (1964).....	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 60 Cal. Rptr. 2d 410 (Cal. App. 1997).....	20
<i>Nilson v. Layton City</i> , 45 F.3d 369 (10th Cir. 1995).....	26, 28
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425, 97 S. Ct. 2777, 53 L.Ed.2d 867 (1977).....	26, 28
<i>O'Hartigan v. Department of Personnel</i> , 118 Wn.2d 111, 821 P.2d 44 (1991).....	25, 27

<i>Paul P. v. Verniero</i> , 170 F.3d 396 (3rd Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693, 96 S. Ct. 1155, 47 L. Ed. 2d 405 (1976).....	32
<i>Peninsula Counseling Center v. Rahm</i> , 105 Wn.2d 929, 719 P.2d 926 (1986).....	28
<i>Perkins v. Freedom of Information Commission</i> , 228 Conn. 158, 635 A.2d 783 (1993)	9
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. University of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	2
<i>Scheetz v. The Morning Call, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 202 (3d Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Spokane Police Guild v. State Liquor Control Board</i> , 112 Wn.2d 30, 769 P.2d 283 (1989).....	3, 12, 23, 30
<i>State of Hawai'i Organization of Police Officers v. Society of Professional Journalists</i> , 927 P.2d 386 (Haw. 1996)	10, 23, 32
<i>Statharos v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Commission</i> , 198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Steel v. Johnson</i> , 9 Wn.2d 347, 115 P.2d 145 (1941).....	2
<i>Stidham v. Peace Officer Standards & Training</i> , 265 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2001)	29-30
<i>Svaldi v. Anaconda-Deer Lodge County</i> , 106 P.3d 548 (Mont. 2005).....	12-13, 14
<i>Tacoma Pub. Library v. Woessner</i> , 90 Wn. App. 205, 951 P.2d 357 (1998).....	21
<i>Tucson Woman's Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)	26

<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	24, 34
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589, 97 S. Ct. 869, 51 L. Ed. 2d 64 (1977).....	26-27
<i>Yakima Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Yakima</i> , 77 Wn. App. 319, 890 P.2d 544 (1995).....	23
<i>Yellowstone County v. Billings Gazette</i> , 143 P.3d 135 (Mont. 2006).....	12

STATUTES

RCW 42.17	1
RCW 42.17.255	5
RCW 42.56	1
RCW 42.56.030	3, 6-7, 12
RCW 42.56.050	Passim
RCW 42.56.210(3).....	6
RCW 42.56.230(2).....	31
RCW 42.56.550	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Michael C. McClintock, Steven A. Crumb & F. Douglas Tuffley, <i>Washington's New Public Disclosure Act: Freedom of Information in Municipal Labor Law</i> , 11 GONZ. L. REV. 13 (1975).....	2
Diane Leenheer Zimmerman, <i>False Light Invasion of Privacy: The Light that Failed</i> , 64 N.Y.U.L. REV. 201 (1989).....	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D.....	8-10, 15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652E.....	8-10
